the average exchange rates from the three and nine month comparative periods in 2022 2023 rather than the actual average exchange

rates in effect during the respective current periods. All growth comparisons relate to the corresponding period in 2022. 2023. We have

provided this non-GAAP financial information to aid investors in better understanding the performance of our segments without taking into

account the effect of exchange rate fluctuations. The non-GAAP financial measures presented in this Quarterly Report should not be

considered as a substitute for, or superior to, the measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The table below sets forth certain measures of consolidated results from continuing operations on a constant currency basis for

the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to with the three and nine months ended September 30,

2022 March 31, 2023 on an as reported and constant currency basis (in thousands):

  As Reported   As Adjusted for Constant Currency

For The Three Months Ended

September 30,   As Reported Change

For The Three

Months Ended

September 30,   Constant Currency Change

  2023   2022   $   %   2023   $   %

Sales $ 69,510   $ 71,056   $ (1,546 )   (2 %)   $ 70,370   $ (686 )   (1 %)

Cost of sales   (54,889 )   (62,682 )   7,793   12 %   (55,517 )   7,165   11 %

Selling, general and

administrative expenses   (15,822 )   (17,794 )   1,972   11 %   (16,045 )   1,749   10 %

Other (expense) income,

net   (1,716 )   (2,895 )   1,179   41 %   (1,731 )   1,164   40 %

Operating (loss) income   (2,917 )   (12,315 )   9,398   76 %   (2,923 )   9,392   76 %

Loss including non-

controlling interests   (1,253 )   (9,132 )   7,879   86 %   (1,259 )   7,873   86 %

Net loss   (1,299 )   (8,745 )   7,446   85 %   (1,306 )   7,439   85 %

Adjusted EBITDA -

Constant Currency(1)   3,248   (2,233 )   5,481   245 %   3,259   5,492   246 %

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

63/101

 As Reported

As Adjusted for

Constant Currency   As Reported   As Adjusted for Constant Currency

For The

Nine Months

Ended

September

30,

As

Reported

Change

For The

Nine

Months

Ended

Septemb

er 30,

Constant

Currency

Change

For The Three Months

Ended March 31,

As Reported

Change

For The

Three

Months

Ended

March 31,

Constant Currency

Change

 2023   2022   $   %   2023   $   %   2024   2023   $   %   2024   $   %

Sales

$

21

1,

37

8   $

22

4,

11

5   $

(

1

2

,

7

3

7 )

(

6 %)   $

215,4

16   $

(

8

,

6

9

9 )

(

4 %) $ 78,077   $ 64,656   $ 13,421   21 %   $ 77,971   $ 13,315   21 %

Cost of

sales

(1

72

,9

58 )

(1

99

,5

14 )

2

6

,

5

5

6

1

3 %

(175,

563 )

2

3

,

9

5

1

1

2 %   (62,564 )   (52,356 )   (10,208 )   (19 %)   (62,485 )   (10,129 )   (19 %)

Selling,

general

and

administ

rative

expense

s

(4

9,

98

0 )

(5

4,

24

5 )

4

,

2

6

5   8 %

(51,0

78 )

3

,

1

6

7   6 %   (16,387 )   (17,405 )   1,018   6 %   (16,365 )   1,040   6 %

Other

(expens

e)

income,

net

2,

52

0

(4

,3

79 )

6

,

8

9

9

1

5

8 %   2,426

6

,

8

0

5

1

5

5 %   (1,485 )   (976 )   (509 )   (52 %)   (1,484 )   (508 )   (52 %)

Write-off

of joint

venture

loan   —

(5

92 )

5

9

2

1

0

0 %   —

5

9

2

1

0

0 %

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

64/101

Impairm

ents

  —

(2

9,

79

9 )

2

9

,

7

9

9

1

0

0 %   —

2

9

,

7

9

9

1

0

0 %

Operatin

g (loss)

income

(9

,0

40 )

(6

4,

41

4 )

5

5

,

3

7

4

8

6 %

(8,79

9 )

5

5

,

6

1

5

8

6 %   (2,359 )   (6,081 )   3,722   61 %   (2,363 )   3,718   61 %

Loss

includin

g non-

controlli

ng

interests

(9

,3

09 )

(4

9,

85

1 )

4

0

,

5

4

2

8

1 %

(9,11

4 )

4

0

,

7

3

7

8

2 %   (2,679 )   (6,715 )   4,036   60 %   (2,682 )   4,033   60 %

Net loss

(9

,3

15 )

(5

1,

81

7 )

4

2

,

5

0

2

8

2 %

(9,12

8 )

4

2

,

6

8

9

8

2 %   (2,852 )   (6,636 )   3,784   57 %   (2,854 )   3,782   57 %

Adjusted

EBITDA

-

Constan

t

Currenc

y(1)

8,

24

3

(2

0,

64

2 )

2

8

,

8

8

5

1

4

0 %   8,890

2

9

,

5

3

2

1

4

3 %   3,591   519   3,072   (592 %)   3,579   3,060   (590 %)

(1) Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency is not a recognized earnings measure and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. Therefore, Adjus
EBITDA - Constant Currency presented for these segments may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

24

Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency is a useful supplemental measure in evaluating the performance of the Company because it
excludes non-recurring and other items that do not reflect the underlying business performance of the Company. For the nine months ended

https://www.refinitiv.com/